product manual 04.25
Direct/Residual Shear Apparatus
HM-5765.3F
Quick Start Guide	 4
Unpacking
Installation and Equipment Setup 	 4
	 Electrical Connections 	 4
	 Power Switch 	 4

Test Deck Setup
Below is a how your HM-5765 should be set up for operation.
When you receive your unit, your instrumentation should already be
mounted in place. It has been tied down with plastic ties for shipping
so you should remove these ties before operation. You may have to
make small position adjustments to the instrumentation for optimal
operation.
25
Shearbox Assembly
Shearbox assemblies are not included with the HM-5765 Direct
Shear Machine, but are required. They are available in both round
and square configurations in several sizes, see below. You, most
likely, ordered at least one for use with your HM-5765.
Shearbox Assemblies
Round Model
2.0" HM-2751.20D
2.42" HM-2751.24D
2.5" HM-2751.25D
4.0" HM-2751.40D
50mm HM-2751.50D
60mm HM-2751.60D
100mm HM-2751.100D
Shearbox assemblies include: sample shearbox, (2) porous plates,
(1) loading pad, and (1) grid plate. All shearboxes feature mounting
screws for use with the ASTM D3080-compliant counter-balance
device.
Shearbox Replacement Screws
Replacement screws for shearboxes are available:
Thumbscrew, Metal, Black Head	 HM-003274
Thumbscrew, Plastic	 HM-003275
Thumbscrew Head, Red	 HM-003276
Shearbox Assemblies
Square Model
2.0" HM-2751.20S
2.42" HM-2751.24S
2.5" HM-2751.25S
4.0" HM-2751.40S
50mm HM-2751.50S
60mm HM-2751.60S
100mm HM-2751.100S
HM-2751.60SHM-2751.25D
26
Sample Prep
Please refer to ASTM D3080 for instructions on sample preparation.